

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-1672-WYD-SKC

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY;  
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SAN MIGUEL COUNTY; and  
CITY OF BOULDER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC.;  
SUNCOR ENERGY SALES INC.;  
SUNCOR ENERGY INC.; and  
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Defendants.

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO REMAND**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. JURISDICTION CANNOT BE BASED ON SPECULATION..... 2

II. DEFENDANTS IMPERMISSIBLY ATTEMPT TO REWRITE PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT AND SPECULATE ABOUT ITS IMPACTS ..... 3

III. AN UNPLED FEDERAL COMMON LAW CLAIM DOES NOT CREATE JURISDICTION; THESE CLAIMS ARE NOT GOVERNED BY FEDERAL LAW..5

A. Under the well-pleaded complaint rule, a federal common law claim that Plaintiffs did not plead is not a basis for federal jurisdiction..... 6

B. Plaintiffs have not “artfully pleaded” around federal common law..... 7

1. Exxon previously argued federal common law does not govern..... 8

2. *AEP* and *Kivalina* did not hold federal law governs all climate cases..... 8

3. This case does not call for a uniform rule or implicate federal interests ..... 10

IV. THERE IS NO *GRABLE* JURISDICTION; NONE OF THE *ELEMENTS* OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS INCLUDE A SUBSTANTIAL FEDERAL QUESTION..... 12

A. No federal issue is an essential element of any of Plaintiffs’ claims ..... 12

B. No federal law or decision is disputed or central to this case..... 14

C. Defendants’ broad arguments would disrupt the proper federal/state balance..... 15

V. NEITHER THE CLEAN AIR ACT NOR THE FOREIGN AFFAIRS DOCTRINE COMPLETELY PREEMPT THESE STATE CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES ..... 15

A. The foreign affairs doctrine does not preempt and never *completely* preempts ..... 15

B. The CAA is not one of the rare statutes that completely preempts state law ..... 16

VI. DEFENDANTS’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS ..... 17

A. Defendants were not acting under federal officers .....17

B. Plaintiffs’ injuries did not arise on federal enclaves.....18

C. OSCLA does not create federal jurisdiction.....19

D. Defendants fail to establish bankruptcy jurisdiction .....20

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Products Liability Litigation</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	11
<i>Akin v. Ashland Chemical Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1998).....	19 n.15
<i>American Electric Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	9
<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	13 n.9, 16 & n.13
<i>Amoco Product Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988).....	19-20
<i>Bader Farms, Inc. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , No. 16-cv-229, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21925 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2017).....	14 n.11
<i>Bank of America National Trust &amp; Savings Association v. Parnell</i> 352 U.S. 29 (1956).....	3, 10
<i>Becker v. Ute Indian Tribe of Uintah &amp; Ouray Reservation</i> , 770 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson</i> 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	15
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007).....	12-13, 14 n.12
<i>Blanco v. Federal Express Corp.</i> No. Civ. 16-561-C, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125349 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 15, 2016).....	6
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13-14
<i>Brown v. Parsons Inspection</i> , No. 12-01652, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148371 (D.N.J. Oct. 16, 2012).....	3
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 17-06011, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32990 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018).....	7 n.4

*California Dump Truck Owners Association v. Nichols*,  
784 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 16 n.14

*Camacho v. Honda Motor Co.*,  
741 P.2d 1240 (Colo. 1987) ..... 11 n.7

*Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams*,  
482 U.S. 386 (1987).....3, 6

*City and County of San Francisco v. PG&E Corp.*,  
433 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2006).....20

*Clark v. Allen*,  
331 U.S. 503 (1947)..... 16

*Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council*,  
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 13 n.9, 16

*County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.*,  
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 13 & n.9, 17

*Devon Energy Production Co., L.P. v. Mosaic Potash Carlsbad, Inc.*,  
693 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012).....*passim*

*In re Dicamba Herbicides Litig.*,  
No. 18-cv-2820, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91603 (E.D. Mo. May 31, 2018) ..... 14 n.11

*Eastern States Health & Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
11 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 18

*Empire Healthcare Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh*,  
547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... 16

*Environmental Remediation Holding Corp. v. Talisman Capital Opportunity Fund, L.P.*,  
106 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (D. Colo. 2000)..... 7

*Fairfield Industries v. EP Energy E&P Co., L.P.*,  
No. H-12-2665, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196376 (S.D. Tex. May 2, 2013) ..... 19 n.16

*Fajen v. Foundation Reserve Insurance Co.*,  
683 F.2d 331 (10th Cir. 1982)..... 2-3

*Fayard v. Northeast Vehicle Services, LLC*,  
533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 17

*Fung v. Abex Corp.*,  
816 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1992) ..... 19

*Gilmore v. Weatherford*,  
694 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 14

*Grable & Sons Metal Products v. Darue*,  
545 U.S. 308 (2005)..... 2, 12, 15

*Heath v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.*,  
722 P.2d 410 (Colo. 1986)..... 11 n.7

*Howard v. Hibbard Brown & Co.*,  
835 F. Supp. 1331 (D. Kan. 1993) ..... 7

*Illinois v. City of Milwaukee*,  
406 U.S. 91 (1972) ..... 7

*International Paper Co. v. Ouellette*,  
479 U.S. 481 (1987) ..... 9 n.6, 11

*Jackson v. Johns Manville Corp.*,  
750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 8, 10-11

*McKay v. City and County of San Francisco*,  
No. 16-cv-03561, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 178436 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2016) ..... 14

*Medellin v. Texas*,  
552 U.S. 491 (2008) ..... 16

*Miree v. De Kalb County*,  
433 U.S. 25 (1977) ..... 10

*In re National Security Agency Telecommunications Records Litigation*,  
483 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2007) ..... 14 n.12

*Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.*,  
696 F.3 849 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 9

*North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Authority*,  
615 F.3d 291(4th Cir. 2010) ..... 16 n.14

*O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC*,  
512 U.S. 79 (1994) ..... 10-11

*Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid*,  
565 U.S. 207 (2012).....19

*Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins*,  
743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984) .....20

*Palmer v. A.H. Robins Co.*,  
684 P.2d 187(Colo. 1985)..... 11 n.7

*PetQuaters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.*,  
559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 14 n.11

*Plains Gas Solutions, LLC v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co., LLC*,  
46 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D. Tex. 2014) ..... 19 n.16

*Richards v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
No. 11-cv-1033, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191331 (D.N.M. Mar. 1, 2012)..... 19 n.15

*Rivet v. Regions Bank of Louisiana*,  
522 U.S. 470 (1998)..... 7

*Rosseter v. Industrial Light & Magic*,  
No. C-08-04545, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5307 (N.D. Cal Jan. 27, 2009) ..... 19 n.15

*Ryan v. Dow Chemical Co.*,  
781 F. Supp. 934 (E.D.N.Y. 1992) .....18

*Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.*,  
117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 7

*Speer v. First Savings Bank*,  
No. Civ 01-1005, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27488 (D.N.M. Nov. 20, 2001) ..... 7 n.3

*Tafoya v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.*,  
No. 08-cv-01656, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6370 (D. Colo. Jan. 28, 2009)..... 3

*Targa Midstream Services LLC v. Crosstex Processing Services, LLC*,  
No. H-14-2256, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199746 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 25, 2014).....19

*Tempe v. Synthes Corp.*,  
498 U.S. 5 (1990) .....20

*Turgeon v. Administrative Review Board*,  
446 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 7 n.3

*Union Oil Co. of California v. Shaffer*,  
563 B.R. 191 (E.D. La. 2016) .....20

*United States v. Pink*,  
315 U.S. 203 (1942)..... 16 n.13

*United States v. Walczak*,  
783 F.2d 852 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 16 n.13

*Walker v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
406 P.3d 845 (Colo. 2017)..... 11 n.7

*Watson v. Philip Morris Companies*,  
551 U.S. 142 (2007)..... 18

*Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express*,  
294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 7 & n.4

*Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.*,  
149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 18

*Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtis-Wright Flight Systems*,  
64 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 10

*Wyoming v. Livingston*,  
443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 17-18

FEDERAL STATUTES & REGULATIONS

Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, 42 U.S.C. §§ 17001-17386 ..... 4 n.2

Energy Policy and Conservation Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 6201-6422..... 4 n.2

The Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7604 ..... 17

43 U.S.C. § 1341..... 18

43 U.S.C. § 1348..... 18

30 C.F.R. § 550..... 17-18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B..... 4



Restatement (Second) of Torts § 828 .....4
